
GENERAL  FUND (FUND 10) 
Audited

 2023 - 2024

Unaudited 

2024 - 2025

Budget 

2025 - 2026

Beginning Fund Balance (Account 930 000)  $             31,668,429.74  $             33,573,638.70  $             33,820,969.74 

Ending Fund Balance, Nonspendable (Acct. 935 000)  $                  808,890.70  $                  808,890.70  $                  808,890.70 

Ending Fund Balance, Restricted (Acct. 936 000)  $               2,828,729.03  $               3,048,194.68  $               3,048,194.68 

Ending Fund Balance, Committed (Acct. 937 000)  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

Ending Fund Balance, Assigned (Acct. 938 000)  $               6,500,000.00  $               6,500,000.00  $               6,500,000.00 

Ending Fund Balance, Unassigned (Acct. 939 000)  $             23,436,018.97  $             23,573,591.61  $             23,573,591.61 

TOTAL ENDING FUND BALANCE (ACCT. 930 000)  $             33,573,638.70  $             33,820,969.74  $             33,820,969.74 

REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

100 Transfers-in  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

Local Sources

210 Taxes  $             55,648,139.00  $             80,610,616.00  $             83,443,177.00 

240 Payments for Services  $                      9,782.63  $                    25,305.03  $                                 -   

260 Non-Capital Sales  $                    93,560.72  $                    79,486.38  $                    32,000.00 

270 School Activity Income  $                  439,538.47  $                  396,543.23  $                  267,000.00 

280 Interest on Investments  $               1,231,374.35  $               1,219,396.71  $               1,113,600.00 

290 Other Revenue, Local Sources  $                  816,577.08  $                  976,493.70  $                  580,048.00 

Subtotal Local Sources  $             58,238,972.25  $             83,307,841.05  $             85,435,825.00 

Other School Districts Within Wisconsin

310 Transit of Aids  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

340 Payments for Services  $               3,163,156.33  $               3,651,364.33  $               4,081,765.00 

380 Medical Service Reimbursements  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

390 Other Inter-district, Within Wisconsin  $                      9,250.49  $                    60,343.02  $                                 -   

Subtotal Other School Districts within Wisconsin  $               3,172,406.82  $               3,711,707.35  $               4,081,765.00 

Other School Districts Outside Wisconsin

440 Payments for Services  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

490 Other Inter-district, Outside Wisconsin  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

Subtotal Other School Districts Outside Wisconsin  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

Intermediate Sources 

510 Transit of Aids  $                    72,882.72  $                      5,022.09  $                                 -   

530 Payments for Services from CCDEB  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

540 Payments for Services from CESA  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

580 Medical Services Reimbursement  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

590 Other Intermediate Sources  $                      4,000.00  $                      2,000.00  $                                 -   

Subtotal Intermediate Sources  $                    76,882.72  $                      7,022.09  $                                 -   

State Sources 

610 State Aid -- Categorical  $                  954,480.23  $                  989,528.02  $                  694,000.00 

620 State Aid -- General  $             56,565,123.00  $             60,953,875.00  $             61,521,076.00 

630 DPI Special Project Grants  $                  460,751.98  $                  412,326.43  $                  107,000.00 

640 Payments for Services  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

650 Achievement Gap Reduction Program (AGR Grant)  $                  735,928.91  $                  775,512.79  $                  680,000.00 

660 Other State Revenue Through Local Units  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

690 Other Revenue  $               7,415,397.79  $               8,170,432.05  $               8,184,111.00 

Subtotal State Sources  $             66,131,681.91  $             71,301,674.29  $             71,186,187.00 

Federal Sources 

710 Federal Aid - Categorical  $                    58,334.88  $                  296,782.71  $                    19,854.00 

720 Impact Aid  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

730 DPI Special Project Grants  $               3,845,417.41  $               1,022,878.67  $                  562,422.00 

750 IASA Grants  $                  805,299.93  $               1,027,007.31  $                  686,473.00 

760 JTPA  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

770 Other Federal Revenue Through Local Units  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

780 Other Federal Revenue Through State  $                  650,532.23  $                  659,736.14  $                  600,000.00 

790 Other Federal Revenue - Direct  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

Subtotal Federal Sources  $               5,359,584.45  $               3,006,404.83  $               1,868,749.00 

Other Financing Sources 

850 Reorganization Settlement  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

860 Compensation, Fixed Assets  $                    50,404.00  $                    66,731.87  $                                 -   

870 Long-Term Obligations  $                  162,814.60  $                  181,996.40  $                                 -   

Subtotal Other Financing Sources  $                  213,218.60  $                  248,728.27  $                                 -   

Other Revenues 

960 Adjustments  $                    88,102.74  $                  258,016.54  $                  233,042.00 

970 Refund of Disbursement  $                  192,821.93  $                  258,130.13  $                  189,000.00 
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980 Medical Service Reimbursement  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

990 Miscellaneous  $                  137,878.43  $                    88,290.13  $                  103,000.00 

Subtotal Other Revenues  $                  418,803.10  $                  604,436.80  $                  525,042.00 

TOTAL REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES  $           133,611,549.85  $           162,187,814.68  $           163,097,568.00 

EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES

Instruction 

110 000  Undifferentiated Curriculum  $             22,165,185.14  $             23,252,366.77  $             26,542,444.00 

120 000  Regular Curriculum  $             23,627,307.43  $             27,373,286.05  $             30,269,127.00 

130 000  Vocational Curriculum  $               2,821,895.51  $               3,360,350.61  $               3,270,697.00 

140 000  Physical Curriculum  $               3,135,986.59  $               3,529,860.26  $               3,810,897.00 

160 000  Co-Curricular Activities  $               2,154,915.91  $               2,305,331.61  $               2,135,683.00 

170 000  Other Special Needs  $               1,464,429.10  $               1,470,281.23  $               1,601,118.00 

Subtotal Instruction  $             55,369,719.68  $             61,291,476.53  $             67,629,966.00 

Support Sources 

210 000  Pupil Services  $               5,656,491.61  $               6,558,858.27  $               6,799,192.00 

220 000  Instructional Staff Services  $             10,913,205.24  $             10,570,338.16  $             10,276,168.00 

230 000  General Administration  $               1,355,033.37  $               1,512,635.45  $               1,641,143.00 

240 000  School Building Administration  $               7,607,947.85  $               8,088,587.86  $               8,320,951.00 

250 000  Business Administration  $             18,352,929.32  $             19,967,125.80  $             20,972,787.00 

260 000  Central Services  $               3,433,382.76  $               3,650,911.28  $               3,799,370.00 

270 000  Insurance & Judgments  $               1,017,692.87  $               1,094,291.70  $               1,332,647.00 

280 000  Debt Services  $                  671,611.38  $                  700,870.87  $                  537,000.00 

290 000  Other Support Services  $               2,931,306.65  $               3,035,500.74  $               3,474,362.00 

Subtotal Support Sources  $             51,939,601.05  $             55,179,120.13  $             57,153,620.00 

Non-Program Transactions 

410 000  Inter-fund Transfers  $             18,754,270.07  $             39,383,850.20  $             31,323,383.00 

430 000  Instructional Service Payments  $               5,572,085.19  $               5,969,125.56  $               6,912,599.00 

490 000  Other Non-Program Transactions  $                    70,664.90  $                  116,911.22  $                    78,000.00 

Subtotal Non-Program Transactions  $             24,397,020.16  $             45,469,886.98  $             38,313,982.00 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES  $           131,706,340.89  $           161,940,483.64  $           163,097,568.00 

SPECIAL PROJECT FUNDS (FUNDS 21, 23, 29) 
 Audited

 2023 - 2024 

 Unaudited 

2024 - 2025 

 Budget 

2025 - 2026 

900 000 Beginning Fund Balance  $                  922,097.11  $                  921,941.28  $                  962,272.77 

900 000 Ending Fund Balance  $                  921,941.28  $                  962,272.77  $                             0.00 

REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES  $                  850,883.21  $                  874,591.22  $                      5,858.55 

100 000 Instruction  $                  346,479.44  $                  397,013.23  $                  507,501.08 

200 000 Support Services  $                  437,123.05  $                  385,951.50  $                  125,158.45 

400 000 Non-Program Transactions  $                    67,436.55  $                    51,295.00  $                  335,471.79 

TOTAL EXPENDTURES & OTHER FINANCING USES  $                  851,039.04  $                  834,259.73  $                  968,131.32 

SPECIAL EDUCATION FUND (FUND 27) 
 Audited

 2023 - 2024 

 Unaudited 

2024 - 2025 

 Budget 

2025 - 2026 

900 000 Beginning Fund Balance  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

900 000 Ending Fund Balance  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

100 Transfers-in  $             15,216,615.90  $             17,324,651.49  $             16,770,765.00 

Local Sources

240 Payments for Services  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

260 Non-Capital Sales  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

270 School Activity Income  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

290 Other Revenue, Local Sources  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

Subtotal Local Sources  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

Other School Districts Within Wisconsin

310 Transit of Aids  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

340 Payments for Services  $                    42,131.39  $                    46,931.79  $                    40,000.00 

380 Medical Service Reimbursements  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

390 Other Inter-district, Within Wisconsin  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

Subtotal Other School Districts within Wisconsin  $                    42,131.39  $                    46,931.79  $                    40,000.00 

Other School Districts Outside Wisconsin

440 Payments for Services  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

490 Other Inter-district, Outside Wisconsin  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

Subtotal Other School Districts Outside Wisconsin  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   



Intermediate Sources 

510 Transit of Aids  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

530 Payments for Services from CCDEB  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

540 Payments for Services from CESA  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

580 Medical Services Reimbursement  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

590 Other Intermediate Sources  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

Subtotal Intermediate Sources  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

State Sources 

610 State Aid -- Categorical  $               6,443,253.00  $               6,289,417.00  $               8,920,311.00 

620 State Aid -- General  $                  118,155.00  $                    98,213.00  $                  100,000.00 

630 DPI Special Project Grants  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

640 Payments for Services  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

650 Achievement Gap Reduction (AGR grant)  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

690 Other Revenue  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

Subtotal State Sources  $               6,561,408.00  $               6,387,630.00  $               9,020,311.00 

Federal Sources 

710 Federal Aid - Categorical  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

730 DPI Special Project Grants  $               1,748,810.13  $               1,664,626.72  $               1,949,548.00 

750 IASA Grants  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

760 JTPA  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

770 Other Federal Revenue Through Local Units  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

780 Other Federal Revenue Through State  $                  439,352.23  $                  395,925.41  $                  450,000.00 

790 Other Federal Revenue - Direct  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

Subtotal Federal Sources  $               2,188,162.36  $               2,060,552.13  $               2,399,548.00 

Other Financing Sources

860 Compensation, Fixed Assets  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

870 Long-Term Obligations  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

Subtotal Other Financing Sources  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

Other Revenues 

960 Adjustments  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

970 Refund of Disbursement  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

990 Miscellaneous  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

Subtotal Other Revenues  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

TOTAL REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES  $             24,008,317.65  $             25,819,765.41  $             28,230,624.00 

EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES

Instruction 

110 000  Undifferentiated Curriculum  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

120 000  Regular Curriculum  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

130 000  Vocational Curriculum  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

140 000  Physical Curriculum  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

150 000 Special Education Curriculum  $             16,691,666.97  $             17,875,368.22  $             19,714,522.00 

160 000  Co-Curricular Activities  $                    11,039.30  $                    12,155.56  $                    12,309.00 

170 000  Other Special Needs  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

Subtotal Instruction  $             16,702,706.27  $             17,887,523.78  $             19,726,831.00 

Support Sources 

210 000  Pupil Services  $               3,283,393.30  $               3,751,355.97  $               3,867,062.00 

220 000  Instructional Staff Services  $               2,032,881.19  $               1,872,345.19  $               2,166,245.00 

230 000  General Administration  $                      4,385.50  $                    47,454.00  $                    40,000.00 

240 000  School Building Administration  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

250 000  Business Administration  $               1,270,542.00  $               1,421,353.24  $               1,461,811.00 

260 000  Central Services  $                      8,069.77  $                      5,754.99  $                      3,419.00 

270 000  Insurance & Judgments  $                  112,848.18  $                  127,986.30  $                  206,129.00 

280 000  Debt Services  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

290 000  Other Support Services  $                    56,726.95  $                    40,533.51  $                    37,127.00 

Subtotal Support Sources  $               6,768,846.89  $               7,266,783.20  $               7,781,793.00 

Non-Program Transactions 

410 000  Inter-fund Transfers  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

430 000  Instructional Service Payments  $                  523,800.69  $                  651,082.96  $                  722,000.00 

490 000  Other Non-Program Transactions  $                    12,963.80  $                    14,375.47  $                                 -   

Subtotal Non-Program Transactions  $                  536,764.49  $                  665,458.43  $                  722,000.00 

TOTAL EXPENDTURES & OTHER FINANCING USES  $             24,008,317.65  $             25,819,765.41  $             28,230,624.00 

DEBT SERVICE FUND (FUNDS 38, 39) 
 Audited

 2023 - 2024 

 Unaudited 

2024 - 2025 

 Budget 

2025 - 2026 

900 000  Beginning Fund Balance  $             14,967,506.38  $             15,412,007.09  $             13,741,779.94 



900 000  ENDING FUND BALANCES  $             15,412,007.09  $             13,741,779.94  $             13,741,779.94 

TOTAL REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES  $             23,859,065.72  $           101,820,175.05  $             21,943,208.00 

281 000  Long-Term Capital Debt  $             23,414,565.01  $             30,747,483.85  $             21,943,208.00 

282 000  Refinancing  $                                 -    $             72,742,918.35  $                                 -   

283 000  Operational Debt  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

285 000  Post Employment Benefit Debt  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

289 000  Other Long-Term General Obligation Debt  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

400 000  Non-Program Transactions  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES  $             23,414,565.01  $           103,490,402.20  $             21,943,208.00 

842 000 INDEBTEDNESS, END OF YEAR  $           300,455,000.00  $           351,956,295.00  $           330,013,087.00 

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND (FUNDS 41, 46, 48, 49) 
 Audited

 2023 - 2024 

 Unaudited 

2024 - 2025 

 Budget 

2025 - 2026 

900 000  Beginning Fund Balance  $             18,796,060.74  $             14,551,250.28  $               9,857,247.88 

900 000  Ending Fund Balance  $             14,551,250.28  $               9,857,247.88  $               8,862,247.88 

TOTAL REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES  $               1,230,860.96  $                  732,273.57  $               2,200,000.00 

100 000 Instructional Services  $                  729,589.51  $               1,067,566.64  $                                 -   

200 000 Support Services  $               4,740,298.13  $               4,358,709.33  $               3,195,000.00 

300 000 Community Services  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

400 000 Non-Program Transactions  $                      5,783.78  $                                 -    $                                 -   

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES  $               5,475,671.42  $               5,426,275.97  $               3,195,000.00 

FOOD SERVICE FUND (FUND 50) 
 Audited

 2023 - 2024 

 Unaudited 

2024 - 2025 

 Budget 

2025 - 2026 

900 000  Beginning Fund Balance  $               2,709,814.58  $               2,097,527.76  $               1,871,385.31 

900 000  ENDING FUND BALANCE  $               2,097,527.76  $               1,871,385.31  $               1,842,855.31 

TOTAL REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES  $               4,555,888.43  $               4,820,245.32  $               5,004,675.00 

200 000 Support Services  $               5,118,314.05  $               4,999,003.46  $               5,033,205.00 

400 000 Non-Program Transactions  $                    49,861.20  $                    47,384.31  $                                 -   

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES  $               5,168,175.25  $               5,046,387.77  $               5,033,205.00 

COMMUNITY SERVICE FUND (FUND 80) 
 Audited

 2023 - 2024 

 Unaudited 

2024 - 2025 

 Budget 

2025 - 2026 

900 000  Beginning Fund Balance  $                  637,444.30  $                  651,069.21  $                  565,922.01 

900 000  ENDING FUND BALANCE  $                  651,069.21  $                  565,922.01  $                  479,387.01 

TOTAL REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES  $               1,087,500.00  $               1,133,588.60  $               1,180,000.00 

200 000 Support Services  $                  389,418.86  $                  433,577.14  $                  427,355.00 

300 000 Community Services  $                  684,456.23  $                  785,158.66  $                  839,180.00 

400 000 Non-Program Transactions  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES  $               1,073,875.09  $               1,218,735.80  $               1,266,535.00 

PACKAGE & COOPERATIVE PROGRAM FUND (FUNDS 91, 93, 

99) 
 Audited

 2023 - 2024 

 Unaudited 

2024 - 2025 

 Budget 

2025 - 2026 

900 000  Beginning Fund Balance  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

900 000  ENDING FUND BALANCE  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

TOTAL REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES  $                    78,225.22  $                    63,316.90  $                    27,618.00 

100 000 Instruction  $                    22,520.98  $                    14,221.92  $                    12,618.00 

200 000 Support Services  $                    55,704.24  $                    49,094.98  $                    15,000.00 

400 000 Non-Program Transactions  $                                 -    $                                 -    $                                 -   

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES  $                    78,225.22  $                    63,316.90  $                    27,618.00 

* The 60 & 70 series funds are "fiduciary" funds.  Presentation of these funds taken out of the adoption format to agree with GASB 34 requirements  

This change also brings the school district adoption format more into conformity with statute 65.90 requirements used for other Wisconsin 

governments which specify that information be presented for governmental and proprietary funds, but does not require it for fiduciary funds.


